

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue, 4th Floor Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Art. V, § 44.5 of the Colorado Constitution</p>	
<p>In re Colorado Independent Congressional Redistricting Commission</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Colorado Independent Congressional Redistricting Commission:</i></p> <p>Name: Frederick R. Yarger (#39479) Meghan Frei Berglind (#35574) Wheeler Trigg O'Donnell LLP Address: 370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4500 Denver, CO 80202-5647 Telephone: 303.244.1800 Email: yarger@wtotrial.com berglind@wtotrial.com</p> <p>Name: Jerome A. DeHerrera (#35893) Achieve Law Group Address: 146 West 11th Avenue Denver, CO 80204 Telephone: 303.465.1000 Email: jdh@achievelawgroup.com</p> <p>Name: Misha Tseytlin (<i>pro hac vice</i> pending) Troutman Pepper Address: 227 W. Monroe Street, Suite 3900 Chicago, IL 60606 Telephone: 312.759.1920 Email: misha@tseytlin@troutman.com</p>	<p>Case No. 2021SA208</p>
<p>COLORADO INDEPENDENT CONGRESSIONAL REDISTRICTING COMMISSION'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPROVAL OF FINAL CONGRESSIONAL REDISTRICTING PLAN</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Commission’s process was transparent, resulting in an extensive record in support of the Final Plan.....	1
II. The Final Plan complies with Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act.	5
III. The Final Plan complies with Section 44.3(4)(b) of Amendment Y.....	7
A. The Commission’s interpretation follows from Section 44.3(4)(b)’s text and the people’s understanding of it.	8
B. Adopting the approach urged by some parties would create serious equal protection risk.	11
C. The Commission’s Final Plan complies with Section 44.3(4)(b) under either the Commission’s reading or <i>Beauprez</i>	19
IV. The various conflicting objections to the Final Plan do not demonstrate the Commission abused its discretion.	22
A. The Denver Clerk and Recorder’s objection.....	22
B. Objections about political subdivisions and communities of interest.	24
C. Objections about use of total population instead of citizen voting-age population.....	29

D. Objections about competitiveness.	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Adkins v. Va. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , Case No. 210770 (Va. Sept. 22, 2021).....	18
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colo. Ethics Watch v. Senate Majority Fund, LLC</i> , 269 P.3d 1248 (Colo. 2012).....	10
<i>Common Sense All. v. Davidson</i> , 995 P.2d 748 (Colo. 2000).....	11
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 999 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 376 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Hall v. Moreno</i> , 2012 CO 14.....	11, 22, 26, 29
<i>In re 2015-2016 Jefferson Cnty. Grand Jury</i> , 2018 CO 9.....	3
<i>In re Reapportionment of Colo. Gen. Assembly</i> , 45 P.3d 1237 (Colo. 2002).....	24
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	26

<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry (LULAC),</i> 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Johnson,</i> 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moreno v. Gessler,</i> Nos. 11CV3461 & 11CV3463, 2011 WL 8614878 (Colo. Dist. Ct. (Denver Cnty.) Nov. 10, 2011)	11, 12
<i>Radogno v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections,</i> No. 1:11-cv-04884, 2011 WL 5025251 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 21, 2011)	19
<i>Sanchez v. City of Modesto,</i> 145 Cal. App. 4th 660 (2006).....	19

STATUTES

C.R.S. § 1-5-101	23
C.R.S. § 24-6-402(3)(a)(II)	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colo. Const. Art. V § 44.3(1)(a)	25
Colo. Const. Art. V § 44.3(2)(a)	25, 27, 28
Colo. Const. Art. V § 44.3(3)(a)	31, 32
Colo. Const. Art. V § 44.3(3)(c)	31
Colo. Const. Art. V § 44.3(4)(b)	<i>passim</i>
Colo. Const. Art V § 44.5(2).....	20
Colo. Legislative Council, Research Pub. No. 702-2, <i>2018 State Ballot Information Booklet</i>	9
